
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference – Via Zoom 

Meeting date: 3 November 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6373  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 37)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-1024 For Environmental awareness to be made compulsory and a key 

module within Schools in Wales for all years (Primary and Secondary 

Education) 

 (Pages 38 - 49)  

2.2 P-05-1030 Preventive measures on wireless devices in nurseries and primary 

schools 

 (Pages 50 - 59)  

2.3 P-05-1031 Inhibit the diversion of Heavy Goods Vehicles through residential 

areas 

 (Pages 60 - 74)  

2.4 P-05-1033 Abolish Education Workforce Council (EWC) registration fees and 

completely reform its organisation 

 (Pages 75 - 87)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 P-05-1034 Re-open theatres and performance venues in Wales in time for 

the festive season 

 (Pages 88 - 96)  

2.6 P-05-1035 Allow birthing partners to be present at scans, the start of 

labour, birth and after the birth 

 (Pages 97 - 103)  

2.7 P-05-1036 Allow support bubbles during lock down 

 (Pages 104 - 106)  

2.8 P-05-1037 Allow children to enter lockdown areas to continue to train with 

their existing sports clubs 

 (Pages 107 - 111)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Health and Social Services  

 

3.1 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing 

domestic abuse – a call for action 

 (Pages 112 - 118)  

3.2 P-05-926 To Provide a Chronic Fatigue Department in Wales 

 (Pages 119 - 126)  

3.3 P-05-1014 Give Dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status 

 (Pages 127 - 129)  

Housing and Local Government  

 

3.4 P-05-984 Stop discriminatory remote consultations for incinerator 

applications during the Covid-19 Pandemic 

 (Pages 130 - 133)  

Economy and Transport  

 



 

 

3.5 P-05-898 Ban the use of A boards in Wales 

 (Pages 134 - 135)  

3.6 P-05-935 Ban Pavement Parking - Pavement Promise 

 (Pages 136 - 142)  

3.7 P-05-944 Reverse the cuts to commuter train services in North East Wales 

 (Pages 143 - 149)  

Education  

 

3.8 P-05-920 School Budgeting for ALN 

 (Pages 150 - 156)  

3.9 P-05-988 Give key worker children equal access to their schools and 

teachers 

 (Pages 157 - 160)  

The following two items will be considered together  

 

3.10 P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of 

knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn 

 (Pages 161 - 171)  

3.11 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught 

in the Welsh education curriculum 

 (Page 172)  

Petitions with no recent contact from the petitioner  

 

3.12 P-05-910 Make thrombectomy available 24-7 for Welsh patients 

 (Pages 173 - 176)  

3.13 P-05-936 Offer Bowel Cancer Screening After the Age of 74 

 (Pages 177 - 180)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   



 

 

Item 5. 

5 Committee Working Practices 

 (Pages 181 - 186)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-1024 For Environmental awareness to be made compulsory and a key 

module within Schools in Wales for all years (Primary and Secondary 

Education) 

 

This petition was submitted by Patricia Noemi Diaz having collected a total 

of 141 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Environmental Awareness and action as part of the educational framework in 

Wales would be rel
[...]
edi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: KW/05199/20 
 
Janet Finch-Saunders MS 
Member of the Senedd 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 

 
 
 

14 September 2020  
 

 
Dear Janet, 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 4 September regarding the Petition (P-05-1024) For 
Environmental awareness to be made compulsory and a key module within Schools in 
Wales for all years (Primary and Secondary Education). The petition aims for Welsh 
Government to consider for all schools in Wales to apply a core module from early years on 
the Environment encouraging awareness and action. 
 
Your letter is very timely as education in Wales is changing and environmental awareness is 
an important part of this.  As you will be aware, in January 2020 the first iteration of the new 
Curriculum for Wales was launched. The curriculum will be available for first teaching in 
September 2022. 
 
At the heart of the new curriculum are the four purposes which set out the aspirations for all 
children and young people.  By the age of 16, they should be confident, ethical individuals 
who play an active part in their community and society. Specifically on encouraging 
awareness and action on the environment, under the four purposes, children and young 
people in Wales will be able to: 

 understand and consider the impact of their actions when making choices and acting 
 are knowledgeable about their culture, community, society and the world, now and in 

the past 
 respect the needs and rights of others, as a member of a diverse society 
 show their commitment to the sustainability of the planet 

The Curriculum and Assessment Bill proposes that every school’s curriculum must enable 
learners to progress towards these purposes. The Curriculum for Wales guidance forms 
part of the Cu
[...]
ales) Act 2014 sets the following two principal aims for the EWC: 

a) to contribute to improving the standards of teaching and the quality of 
learning in Wales, and  

b) to maintain and improve standards of professional conduct amongst 
teachers and persons who support teaching and learning in Wales. 

During the scrutiny of the Education (Wales) Act 2014 in Bill form as it was passing 
through the Senedd in 2013, the then Children and Young People Committee 
concluded there was an imbalance in the functions the Act gives the EWC in 
respect of these aims. The Committee recommended that the Minister should 
give further consideration to the EWC having a greater role for professional 
learning and standards amongst teachers.  

The EWC itself has called for it to have responsibility for developing and setting 
the professional standards for teachers in Wales, arguing that it does not have 
comparable functions to its counterparts in other countries which limits the scope 
to completely fulfil its role.  

The EWC’s remit was expanded in 2017 to make it responsible for accrediting 
initial teacher education (ITE) programmes in Wales. However, responsibility for 
setting professional standards for teachers remains with the Welsh Government 
whilst professional learning is predominantly taken forward by the regional 
consortia.  

The Children, Young People and Education Committee recommended in its 2017 
Teachers’ professional learning and education inquiry that the EWC be given 
responsibility for professional standards. The Welsh Government rejected this 
recommendation, saying the EWC is a ‘relatively young organisation’ and it is 
‘important that EWC is given the time to focus on their existing core functions’. 

4. The EWC’s membership  

As the Minister’s letter outlines, the Education Workforce Council (Membership 
and Appointment) (Wales) Regulations 2014 set out how members of the EWC 
are appointed. There are currently 14 members of the EWC, although the W
[...]
rment 
where support is needed in order to process information. Whilst we cannot comment on 
individual cases, midwives / obstetricians will be able to make reasonable adjustments, 
when the well-being of a woman and baby require it, whilst taking into account the risks for 
all involved. We would expect the clinical team to work with any woman with additional 
needs to explore all the options, including diverging from the visitor guidance if necessary, 
and agree together how best to provide support at this important time. In cases where there 
is an outbreak within a community and/or hospital, local decisions on restricting hospital 
visiting will be part of the Health board’s management process. In cases where there is an 
outbreak within a community and/or hospital, local decisions on restricting hospital visiting 
will be part of the Health board’s management process. We advise people contact their 
designated hospital for updates.  
 
If an individual is feeling anxious about anything, they should speak to their midwife about 
their concerns and feelings, as they are there to provide support and guidance.  They will 
also be able to support them after they have returned home and discuss any concerns they 
have during the handover to their health visitor. 
 
Please note the guidance is currently being revised to provide more flexibility to health 
boards at a local level. We have been working closely with stakeholders to update the 
guidance and it is currently with Ministers for approval. Once approved we will ensure a 
copy is sent to you.  
 
I hope this information is helpful.  
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 103



P-05-1036 Allow support bubbles during lock down 

 

This petition was submitted by Louise Vaughan having collected a total of 

108 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

In order to safeguard the mental and emotional well-bein
[...]
minister@gov.wales
https://gov.wales/new-rules-for-people-living-alone-in-local-lockdown-areas


P-05-1036 Allow support bubbles during lock down, Correspondence – 

Petitioner to Committee, 14.10.20 

Dear Petitions Committee 

 

I understand that the situation has changed since this petition was created 

and that single parents and those living alone are now able to mix with 

another household during lockdown. 

This however does not fully address the second part of the petition that 

couples who live apart be allowed to visit one another's homes. It is not 

always practical for a couple to be able to move in together, for the duration 

of a lockdown, and enforced separation causes unnecessary anxiety and 

distress as a person's partner is usually their primary source of support with 

their physical presence being of paramount importance. 

So I ask the petition committee to consider that independent adults in 

established relationships will  have the freedom to form extended 

households with each other during lockdown. 

Thank you for your kind attention. 

 

Best Regards, 

Pack Page 106



P-05-1037 Allow children to enter lockdown areas to continue to train with 

their existing sports clubs 

 

This petition was submitted by Wendy Brady having collected a total of 9,867 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Child athletes, gymnasts, swimmers, footballers are being prevented from 

maintaining their training in their chosen sports with their clubs because of 

the local lockdown boundaries. 

 

Additional Information: 

Clubs have introduced Covid safe procedures and children within the county 

boundaries are permitted to train whereas those outside the areas cannot. 

This means that sports facilities in Newport, Swansea and Cardiff are only 

available for the children in the county area, whereas children who live just 5 

miles away are prevented from training. We would like the Senedd to permit 

child members to attend their sports clubs
[...]
commendations and we accept 

all of them. 

The taskforce does not favour an outright ban on pavement parking. They looked at 

the experience in Scotland where a prohibition has been created in primary 

legislation and concluded that this an overly complex process and could take 

several years to introduce.  

A quicker and better way of tackling pavement parking is to give extra powers to 

local authorities to tackle the problem.  

The taskforce report recommends that Welsh Ministers should make subordinate 

legislation to add ‘parking on a footway’ to the list of parking contraventions in the 

Traffic Management Act 2004. This will enable Councils to carry out civil 

enforcement of pavement parking.  

We recognise that in some streets there are too many cars for the space available. 

We’ll be setting out in the new Wales Transport Strategy how we want to encourage 

modal shift to make it easier for people to rely less on cars for everyday journeys. 

But in the meantime we don’t want to penalise people who have no alternative. 

By giving local authorities civil enforcement powers they can make judgements of 

where to clamp down. They can target hotspots like schools, and respond to local 

circumstances. 

Pack Page 140



We intend for these new powers of ‘civil enforcement of unnecessary obstruction’ to 

commence by July 2022.  

We will now set up an implementation group with local government representatives 

and stakeholders to develop enforcement guidance to help ensure a consistent 

approach is taken across Wales.  

This work will sit alongside the work we are doing to introduce a 20mph default 

speed limit in residential areas from April 2023. And as I previously highlighted to 

the Senedd in July, this is as much about changing hearts and minds as it is about 

hard enforcement, and we'll be developing a communications campaign rooted in 

values to make the case for change.  

Over time, this will become the norm. Just as with smoking 
[...]
wedyn yn datblygu dealltwriaeth o sut mae Cymru wedi cyrraedd y sefyllfa mae hi 

ynddi rwan. Trwy ddeall Hanes ein hunain, y down i ddeall sut i symud ymlaen fel unigolion 

ac fel Cenedl. 

 
Tra fod y drafodaeth yma’n mynd ymlaen byddaf i wedi bod yn cerdded ar llwybr y fferm, o’r 

ffordd rhwng y fferm a’r ty 512 o weithaiu, er mwy gwneud 128 o filltiroedd, sef y pellter 

rhwng fy fferm i yn Nhrawsfynydd a’r Senedd yng Nghardydd. Byddaf yn sicr o wneud mwy 

ar ol i’r cyfnod yma basio, os na fydd pethu’n cael ei newid heddiw 

 
Diolch 

Pack Page 171



P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught 

in the Welsh education curriculum 

 

This petition was submitted by Angharad Owen having collected a total of 

34,736 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Britain -including Wales- benefited from colonialism and slavery for 

centuries. This needs to be represented in the curriculum. 

 

The British Empire has often been glamorised and the global impact of 

Britain’s colonialism downplayed. This has been reflected in the content 

taught. 

 

There needs to be real and significant change. The legacies of slavery and 

colonialism have very real impacts on BAME communities across Britain 

today, and the Welsh education system needs to recognise this. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Clwyd South 

 North Wales 

Pack Page 172

Agenda Item 3.11



P-05-910 Make thrombectomy available 24-7 for Welsh patients 

This petition was submitted by Callum Rogers having collected a total of 685 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition   

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh government 

to end the inequality in access to life-saving stroke thrombectomy 

treatment.  

 

Thrombectomy is a treatment used for ischaemic stroke where the blood clot 

is removed with a special device inserted through a catheter. There is a 

wealth of evidence supporting its benefits in reducing long term disability 

(morbidity), an
[...]
. There are only two centres in the 

UK that offer a 24/7 Service at the moment.  
 

In response to your specific questions and your request for details on the 
following;  

 the development of a Service Specification for Thrombectomy;  
 the timescales for running a consultation exercise on this;  

 the anticipated next steps following the consultation 

Pack Page 175



 

Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 

Unit G1, Main Avenue 

Treforest 

Pontypridd 

CF37 5YL  

Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Iechyd Arbenigol Cymru 

Uned G1, Main Avenue,  

Trefforest 

Pontypridd 

CF37 5YL  

 

Chair/Cadeirydd: Professor Vivienne Harpwood 

Managing Director of Specialised and Tertiary Services Commissioning/Rheolwr 

Gyfarwyddwr Comisiynu Gwasanaethau Arbenigol a Thrydyddol: Dr Sian Lewis 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Currently the NHS England centres which provide Thrombectomy Services for 
patients from Wales are commissioned against the NHS England Service 

Specification. WHSSC does however anticipate developing its own Service 
Specification following publication of the Commissioning Policy. Consultation 

exercises typically last 6 weeks. The steps following the consultation process 
depend on whether there is a budget impact to commissioning of the new Service 

Specification. If there is a budget impact then this will need to be taken through 
the WHSSC Integrated Commissioning Planning process whereby the budget for 

WHSSC is agreed. 
 

If you wish to discuss the content of this letter, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 

Yours sincerely,  

 
Dr. Sian Lewis 
Managing Director  

 
 

Pack Page 176



P-05-936 Offer Bowel Cancer Screening After the Age of 74 

This petition was submitted by Andrew Lye having collected a total of 69 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

The NHS in England, Scotland and Wales all offer Bowel Cancer screening 

every 2 years between the ages of 60 and 74. 

 

In England and Scotland, you can request a screening kit every 2 y
[...]
n.  If this comes about, I should be happy to 
be involved in view of my interest in bowel screening.  However, unless new 
evidence becomes available, UK NSC will not be changing its recommendation. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Professor Bob Steele 
Chair, UK National Screening Committee 

Pack Page 180

http://www.screening.nhs.uk/
https://twitter.com/PHE_Screening


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 181

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-1024 For Environmental awareness to be made compulsory and a key module within Schools in Wales for all years (Primary and Secondary Education)
	Research Brief
	14.09.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	27.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-1030 Preventive measures on wireless devices in nurseries and primary schools
	Research Brief
	05.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	26.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-1031 Inhibit the diversion of Heavy Goods Vehicles through residential areas
	Research Brief
	16.10.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chair
	22.10.20 Corespondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-05-1033 Abolish Education Workforce Council (EWC) registration fees and completely reform its organisation
	Research Brief
	05.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	20.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.5 P-05-1034 Re-open theatres and performance venues in Wales in time for the festive season
	Research Brief
	05.10.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.6 P-05-1035 Allow birthing partners to be present at scans, the start of labour, birth and after the birth
	Research Brief
	27.10.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	2.7 P-05-1036 Allow support bubbles during lock down
	09.10.20 Correspondence – First Minister of Wales to the Chair
	24.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.8 P-05-1037 Allow children to enter lockdown areas to continue to train with their existing sports clubs
	22.10.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	25.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing domestic abuse – a call for action
	24.08.20 Correspondence - Older People's Commissioner for Wales to the Chair
	08.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-926 To Provide a Chronic Fatigue Department in Wales
	09.09.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	26.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-1014 Give Dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status
	19.10.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	27.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-984 Stop discriminatory remote consultations for incinerator applications during the Covid-19 Pandemic
	07.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Housing and Local Government to  the Chair
	27.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-05-898 Ban the use of A boards in Wales
	19.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-05-935 Ban Pavement Parking - Pavement Promise
	10.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chair
	Statement by the Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport
	21.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-944 Reverse the cuts to commuter train services in North East Wales
	07.08.20 Correspondence – Transport for Wales to Chair
	27.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-920 School Budgeting for ALN
	08.09.20 Correspondence – Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair
	200901 WLGA P-05-920 School Budgeting for ALN (c)
	200901 WLGA P-05-920 School Budgeting for ALN (e)

	26.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	26.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee ( only available in Welsh)

	3.9 P-05-988 Give key worker children equal access to their schools and teachers
	08.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	16.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn
	09.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	13.10.20 Correspondence - Estyn to the Chair
	25.10.20 Corespondence - Petitioner to Committee
	25.10.20 Corespondence - Petitioner to Committee (available in Welsh only)

	3.11 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught in the Welsh education curriculum
	3.12 P-05-910 Make thrombectomy available 24-7 for Welsh patients
	28.10.20 Correspondence - Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (WHSSC) to the Chair

	3.13 P-05-936 Offer Bowel Cancer Screening After the Age of 74
	06.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	P-05-936 200806 Minister for HSS to Chair - Annex - letter from UKNSC


	5 Committee Working Practices





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 3 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 10.04

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6479 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Michelle Brown MS 

Neil McEvoy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Steffan Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-1024 For Environmental awareness to be made compulsory and a key 

module within Schools in Wales for all years (Primary and Secondary Education)  

The Committee noted the petition and the correspondence received. Given that the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee is currently actively scrutinising the 

Curriculum and Assessment Bill and the content of the new Curriculum for Wales, the 

Committee agreed to raise the petition with that Committee. In doing so it agreed to 

thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

2.2 P-05-1030 Preventive measures on wireless devices in nurseries and primary 

schools  

The noted the correspondence received and the assurances around research and 

guidance provided by the Minister. The Committee concluded that there is likely to be 

little prospect of making further progress on this issue and agreed to thank the 

petitioner and close the petition. 

2.3 P-05-1031 Inhibit the diversion of Heavy Goods Vehicles through residential 

areas  

The Committee noted the petition and the correspondence received. It agreed, given 

the specific circumstances which led to the petition being raised, that the issues would 

be more appropriately taken up by local Members. Therefore the Committee agreed 

thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

2.4 P-05-1033 Abolish Education Workforce Council (EWC) registration fees and 

completely reform its organisation  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Education Workforce Council to ask: 

 for its response to the petition and the further issues that have been raised by 

the petitioner; and, 

 for further information about the vision of the organisation, how it supports 

teachers and school staff to perform their roles and for notable achievements 

since it was established. 



 

 

2.5 P-05-1034 Re-open theatres and performance venues in Wales in time for the 

festive season  

The Committee noted the petition and the Minister’s response to it. It concluded that 

the circumstances in relation to the measures in place to control the virus have 

unfortunately changed since the petition was submitted and there is now little realistic 

prospect of venues being able to open for festive performances. Therefore the 

Committee agreed to close the petition. 

In doing so, members wished to write back to the Welsh Government to note the 

importance of allowing such venues to reopen quickly when the circumstances allow it. 

2.6 P-05-1035 Allow birthing partners to be present at scans, the start of labour, 

birth and after the birth  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted the importance of 

the issues being raised. Members agreed in light of the Minister’s indication that 

updated guidance on this issue is currently being produced, that they would await a 

further update and a copy of the guidance before deciding what further action it would 

be appropriate to take on the petition. 

2.7 P-05-1036 Allow support bubbles during lock down  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed await the 

imminent publication of new detailed guidance on the rules that will apply from 9 

November, with a view to close the petition if the issues raised by the petition no 

longer apply, or return to the petition at a future meeting if there are still issues 

regarding further consideration.  

2.8 P-05-1037 Allow children to enter lockdown areas to continue to train with their 

existing sports clubs  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and welcomed the changes 

made by the Welsh Government to allow children to travel outside of local lockdown 

areas prior to the introduction of the ‘fire break’ lockdown. The Committee agreed to 

write back to the Deputy Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport to ask whether he 



 

 

anticipates that this ability would continue to apply in the event that future local 

lockdowns are required. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing domestic 

abuse – a call for action  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, given the ongoing work and 

focus on this issue outlined by the Older People’s Commissioner, the Committee 

agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for their work to research and 

highlight this important need.  

 

In doing so the Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government to highlight that 

work is needed, especially given the current circumstances to ensure that the group of 

vulnerable people affected by this issue have access to the information they need to 

keep them safe in light of ongoing levels of digital exclusion. 

3.2 P-05-926 To Provide a Chronic Fatigue Department in Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and noted that the NICE guideline 

for chronic fatigue syndrome is currently under review and an updated version due to 

be published in April 2021. In light of this, the Committee agreed to close the petition 

and write to the petitioner to thank her for her engagement with the process, and to 

encourage her to contribute to the review of the NICE guidelines. The Committee also 

agreed that it would highlight the petition and the evidence received to NICE. 

3.3 P-05-1014 Give Dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and in light of the satisfaction of 

the petitioner with the response from the Minister, the Committee agreed to close the 

petition. 



 

 

3.4 P-05-984 Stop discriminatory remote consultations for incinerator applications 

during the Covid-19 Pandemic  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and in the light of the latest 

correspondence received, the Committee concluded that there is little further progress 

which could be made at this time. The Committee agreed to close the petition and 

thank the petitioner. 

3.5 P-05-898 Ban the use of A boards in Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of the advice being 

provided by RNIB and Guide Dogs Cymru and the Minister’s commitment that concerns 

about A boards will be considered further as part of work on the Social Model of 

Disability, the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

3.6 P-05-935 Ban Pavement Parking - Pavement Promise  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and noted the recent 

recommendations produced by the Welsh Pavement Parking Taskforce and that these 

have been accepted in full by the Welsh Government.  

 

In light of the intention to provide more powers to local authorities to carry out civil 

enforcement of pavement parking, the Committee agreed to close the petition and 

thank the petitioner for her campaigning on this issue, making her aware that the 

issues she raises around enforcement, reporting and awareness raising will be 

considered by the implementation group with local government and stakeholders. 

3.7 P-05-944 Reverse the cuts to commuter train services in North East Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to keep a watching 

brief until the end of this Senedd and to revisit the petition if rail services return to a 

standard timetables in this period. 

3.8 P-05-920 School Budgeting for ALN  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed write back to the 

Minister for Education to ask for: 



 

 

 an outline of the next steps for Additional Learning Needs funding following the 

recent publication of the Review of school spending in Wales and in light of the 

concerns expressed by the WLGA; and, 

 the information about what funding is provided to support the diagnosis of 

additional learning needs. 

3.9 P-05-988 Give key worker children equal access to their schools and teachers  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of the assurances 

provided by the Minister for Education about prioritisation of the children of critical 

workers and the satisfaction of the petitioner, the Committee agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner for raising this issue. 

3.10 P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of 

knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn  

The Committee agreed to note the correspondence received in advance of the Plenary 

debate on the petition scheduled for 4 November and that it would return to the 

petition following that debate. 

3.11 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught in the 

Welsh education curriculum  

The Committee agreed to note the correspondence received in advance of the Plenary 

debate on the petition scheduled for 4 November and that it would return to the 

petition following that debate. 

3.12 P-05-910 Make thrombectomy available 24-7 for Welsh patients  

The Committee agreed to note the actions currently being taken to further develop 

Mechanical Thrombectomy services, including developing services in Cardiff & Vale 

University Health Board and the expansion of availability of other services to ensure 

they are available 24/7.  

 

Given that work is currently underway to progress these actions the Committee 

concluded that there may be little further that could be achieved at the current time, 

and agreed to close the petition. 



 

 

3.13 P-05-936 Offer Bowel Cancer Screening After the Age of 74  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write back to the 

Welsh Government to ask: 

 For further details as to how the bowel screening programme is being re-instated 

and current progress on this; and, 

 to seek an update on any further progress made in relation to self-referral for 

people over the age of 74. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed.  

5 Committee Working Practices  

The Committee considered an analysis on the recent increase in the usage of the 

Senedd’s petitions process. The Committee agreed some adjustments to its approach 

to considering petitions to support it to identify those issues that would benefit from 

more detailed scrutiny, and to seek to resolve most petitions within a shorter period of 

time given the proximity of the next Senedd elections. 

 

The Committee also noted the significant number of petitions that are currently 

exceeding the 5000 signature threshold and agreed to consider this issue further, 

including options for amending the threshold on a temporary or permanent basis, at 

its next meeting. 


